(oldor NN QUTPARC

W, NUGOTAZIC s Trfireha-
ﬂa {L(‘)(\JJ\BU%G Seruiees Su,Woﬂr SEWP mods [-9

86T — 041

NVOS



)

FEB-08-2007(THU) 10:17 BEACON

o

ASSOCIATES

(FRX)410

e 7662 P.002/003

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/IMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 2

2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO, 3, GFFECTIVE DATC 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REWQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (Ir appiicabls)
1 See Block 16C !
8. ISSUED BY [ofe]a] % GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED 8Y (if cther than item 6) CGDE G5FC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division

Greenbelt MD 20771 LaShawn K. Davis

Mail Stop 201.4
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/GCoddard Spacc Flight Center
Procurement Operations Diviaion

8. NAME AND ADDRCSS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, Stute and ZIF Cod)

BERCON ASSOCINTES INC
900A S MN ST STE 102
BET. AIR MD 21014-5473

0,

)

SA. AMENOMENT QF GOLICITATION NO.

9R. DATED (86K ITEM 11)

CODE  1y3mg lFACmﬂYCOOE

NNGO7DAQLIC

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

108, DATED (&R ITEM 11
12/01/2006

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AME

NDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

[ The above numbared sclicitation Is smanded os st farth in ftem 14. The hour and date specified

retarene to the salicitation and this amendment, and Is recajvad, priortg fhe opeplng howr ond date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPRQPRIATION DATA (If requited)
Pgroup: GA2

for receipt of Ofters |is gxtended,  [Tis not extended.
Offars must acknowledge recaipt of this amendment prior to the howur and date epecified In the solicitation or as amendad, by ono of tho following mathods: (3) Dy complating
ez 8 and 15, ang retuming capies of ihe amendinent; (b) By acknowledging receipt ot ihis amengment on rcach copy of the offer submitled; or (¢) By
separate lettar or tolegram which includes & reference (o the solicitation and amangment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR T THC HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR QFFER. If by

virlue of this amendment you dasire ta change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by {@lagram or loftor, provided mach talagram or feitar makes

13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION QF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NQ, AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

WCHECKONC} A THIS CHANGE ORDI‘R IS ISSUCD PURSUANT TO: (Specity authortty) THE CHANGES SLT FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

3. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/QRDER 15 MODIFICD TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRA'TIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying ollice,
appropniation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTQ PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

X (52.243- Z)CHANGE.:——CO“" REIMBURSEMENT (AUG 1987)-- ALTERNATE I (APR 1984)

D, OTFICR (Specily lype of modification and autharity)

E. IMPORTANT: Cantracior Ois nat, [X|is required to 8ign this document and retum 2 capius lo the ssuing cftice.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTMODIFICATION (Qrganized by LICF gection headings, including solicitationAagtract subject maller where faasitie.)

LIST OF CHANGES:

Total Amount for this Modificalion: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Version: $0.00

New Total Amount for this Award: $3,000,000.00
Contracting Officer changed

from Geoffrey Sage

to  Lashawn Davis

3ection H: Clause, 1852.242-72, is incorporcaled

as follows:

1852,242-72 CObservance of Legal Holidays. (AUG
1992) =-- Alternate I (SEP 1989)

Continued ...

Except as provided hersin, all ferms and condition of the document referencad in ltem 9A or 10A, as heretofare changed, remaing unchangad and in full force and effett.

15A. E AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or piint)
4; re LS Bean? %‘ﬁ/f/// bens

18A NAM?}ITLE OF CONTRACTVFV(ER (Type or print)

158. COI FFEROR/, 15C. DATE SIGNED
2,
w’?Ziz:;222;231525225;5;:22522_, J;Z//4b§7
o siony

[Signature of persan autharz

Signature of Cuntrwiing Q

18C DATE SIGN|

L 2fefv7

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 J /
Previous edition unusable

GTANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-43)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



FEB-08-2007(THU) 10:18 BEHEUN@HSSUCIHTES (FRX)MU$ 7662 P.003/003
REFERENCE NO, OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED PAGE OF
GONTINUATION SHEET NNGOTDAOLE/L 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
BEACON ASSOCIATES INC
ITEM NO. SUPPLICS/SCRVICES QUANTITY|uNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (©) |D) (E) (F)

(a) The on-siteo Government personnel observe the
following holidays:

New Year's Day

Labor Day

Martin Luther King, Jr.'s Birthday

Columbus Day

President's Day

Vetcrans Day

Memorial Day

Thanksgiving Day

Independence Day

Christmas Day

Any other day designated by Federal statute,
Executive order, or the President's proclamation.
(b) When any holiday falls on a Saturday, the
preceding Friday is observed. When any holiday
falls on a Sunday, the following Monday is
observed. Observance of such days by Government
personnel shall not by itself be caunze for an
additional pecriod of performance or cntitlement
of compensation except az zet fowth within the
contract.

(c) On-site personnel assigned to this contract
shall not be granted access to the installation
during the holidays in paragraph (a) of the
¢lause, except as follows: the Contraetor shall
provide sufficient on-site personnel to perform
round-the-clock requirements of critlecal weork
already in process, unless otherwise instructed
by the Contracting Officer or authorized
representative. If the Contractor's on-sita
personncl work during a heoliday other than those
in paragraph (a) ot this clause, no form of
holiday or other premium compensation shall ba
reimbursed as either a direct or indirect cost.
However, thia does not preclude relmbursement for
authorized overtime work that would have been
overtime ‘regardless of the status of the day as a
holiday.

(d) The Contractor shall place identical
requirements, including this paragraph, in all
sub¢ontracts that requirc performance of work
on-site, unless otherwise inatructed by the
Contracting Ofticer.

(End of clausoe)

NEN 7540-01-152.-8087

CPTIONAL FCRM 336 (4:86)
Spansgimd hy GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATI&@;ONTRACT 1 CONTRACTID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 - 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (/f applicable)
2

See Block 16C

6. ISSUED BY CODE

GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (/f other than Item 6)

CODEIGSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
LaShawn K. Davis

Mail Stop 201.4

Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

BEACON ASSOCIATES INC

900A S MN ST STE 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
BEL AIR MD 21014-5473

x |19A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO7DAO1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
1Y3E9 |FAcmnYCODE . 12/01/2006

CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

__i The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date $pecified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [ is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the salicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by

virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Pgroup: GAZ

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
% appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Xiisnot.  [isrequired to sign this documentandretun ________________ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
This modification reflects an administrative

correction at B.ll "Contract Funding” and incorporates into Section J,

Attachment D -
Installation Accountable Government Property under the contract.

See page 2, accordingly.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A., as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAMEAND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

La§h /h vis

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

15C. DATE SIGNED 168B. u EE/WCM 16C. DATE SIGNED

(éignﬁlbm of Con}factiné O}ﬁcer)

of person authorized to sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 i ’ STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable

Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO07DAO1C
Modification 2
Page 2 of 2

1. AtB.11 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) —revise as follows.

FROM BY T0

COST $158,945 $1,605 $160,550
FIXED FEE $16,055 ($1,605) $14,450
TOTAL $175,000 $0 $175,000

2. Reference at Article J.I - LIST OF ATTACHMENTS - add in its entirety Attachment D the attached
“Installation Accountable Government Property” dated December 2006.

(End of clause)

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 2-



ATTACHMENT D Q : .

NNGO7DAO1IC

NNGO07DA01C

INSTALLATION-ACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT
PROPERTY

ATTACHMENT D

December 2006



® o

ATTACHMENT D
NNGO7DAOIC

List of Installation-Accountable
On-Site
Government Property

The Contractor will be provided office space, desks, use of government telephones, and
office materials at the Goddard Space Flight Center for on-site contract performance.

Attached is an itemized list of the Installation-Accountable Government Property.

The individual task orders will specify the available office space by building(s) and room
number(s).

NASA or ODIN # Description
2164135 Avertec Laptop Model 3220H1
3037999 Dell Laptop Model: Latitude x300
000637548 PC
1100007403 Monitor
000633962 PC
1100007441 Monitor




NNGO7DAOIC
Modification 3
Page 2 of 2

1. AtB.11 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) —revise as follows.

FROM BY
COST $160,550.00  $366,972.00
FIXED FEE $14450.00  $33.028.00
TOTAL $175,000.00  $400,000.00

The period of allotment is through February 28, 2008.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 3-

T0
$527,522.00

$47.478.00
$575,000.00



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATIONYOF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT D CODE ' PAGE OF PAGES

1| 1
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
4 See Block 16C
6.I1SSUED BY CODE GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE IG SFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 LaShawn K. Davis
Mail Stop 201.4
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and ZIP Code) .(.).(.L 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
BEACON ASSOCIATES INC
900A S MN ST STE 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
BEL AIR MD 21014-5473
X 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO7DAO1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
CODE  1Y3E9 IFAC'UTYCODE 12/01/2006
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
"] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [Jis extended. [lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following hods: (a) By completing
Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the d (b) By ack Aedging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or teleg which includes a refe e to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Pgroup:GAZ

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [xJis not. [Jis required to sign.this d t and return copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including sc /contract subject matter where feasible.)

The purpose of this modification is to incorporate the Safety and Health Plan under Section
J,. as Attachment E.

(1) Reference at Article J.I LIST OF ATTACHMENTS - add in its entirety Attachment E the
attached Safety and Health Plan dated May 2007.

(End of clause)

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Lashgwn #y Davis /\
-
158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED TP S

. S OF AMERIC, 1§C. DATE SIGN D/
" (Signature of person authorized to sign) /// ) i@mmn&amhmwégw

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

N



NNGO7DAO1C
Modification 5
Page 2 of 2

1. AtB.11 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) —revise as follows.

FROM BY TO
COST $527,522.00  $642,202.00  $1,169,724.00
FIXED FEE $47.478.00  $57.798.00  $105.276.00
TOTAL $575,000.00  $700,000.00  $1,275,000.00

The period of allotment is through July 30, 2008.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 5-



@ S

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1| 4
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
6 See Block 16C N/A
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSEC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE IG SFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations pjivision Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Lakeshia Rawlings
Mail Stop 210.4
Greenbelt MD 20771
8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No, street, county, State and ZIP Code) (x) | A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
BEACON ASSOCIATES INC
900A S MN ST STE 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
BEL AIR MD 21014-5473
% |10A MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO7DAO1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
CODE  1y3gg IFACILITYCODE 12/01/2006
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
(JThe above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14, The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [is extended.  [Jis not extended.
Offers must acknowiedge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ftems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

. . e ————————
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram o letter, provided each telegram or letter makes

_feference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (i required)

Pgroup: GKN
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES T0 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS 1S, PURSUANT TO: (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN ECO .
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. SUED PURSU ¢ )

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED C ONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF.

D. OTHER (Specify type of modiification and authority)

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xlisnot  [Jis required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFIC ATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter whers feasible.)

The purpose of this modi Fication is to administratively change the contract specialist from
LaShawn Davis (GAZ)to Lakeshia Rawlings (GKN)and the COTR from Joanne Woytek to Patrick
Logan.

This modification reflects an administrative change at Section F: Clause, 52.247-94 and
Section G: Clause, 52.242._9g,

See page 2, accordingly

All other terms and condi tions shall remain the same.

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditio s of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or Prirg 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Lashawn K, .Davis
N 7,

/]
15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1%?7%%2@« ( /{/y 16C. DATE SIGNED
/ // 7 ﬂ(o d /‘ "/
- A

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Conlra'cn‘ng Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10°83)

Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243




NNGO07DAO1C
Modification 6
Page 2 of 4

1. Reference at F.2 SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS--CENTRAL RECEIVING
(52.247-94) - deleted in its entirety Dated (JUN 2006).

Shipments of the items required under this contract shall be to:

Receiving Officer

Building 16W

Code 279

Goddard Space Flight Center
Greenbelt, Maryland 20771

Marked for:

Technical Officer Patrick Logan Code 704
Building Aerospace Building Room 200
Contract No. NNG0O7DA01C

Item(s) No.

Compliance with this clause is necessary to assure verification of delivery and acceptance

and prompt payment.

If this is a fixed price type contract, delivery--for purposes of the Prompt Payment Act--
must be through the above shipping address unless another location has been authorized
by the Contracting Officer. If delivery is made to other than Receiving, Building 16W,
Code 279, and shipment to that other location has not been authorized by the Contracting
Officer, a delivery for the purposes of the Prompt Payment Act has not occurred and no
interest penalty under the Act shall result. Shipment to other than Receiving, Building

16W, Code 279, will be construed as contract noncompliance.

(End of clause)

2. Reference at G.1 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING (52.242-90) -
deleted in its entirety Dated (FEB 2004).

(a) Requirements. This clause provides the supplemental instructions referred to in
NASA FAR Supplement (NFS) clause 1852.242-73. The NFS clause and NASA
Procedural Requirements (NPR) 9501.2D, “NASA Contractor Financial Management
Reporting”, establish report due dates and other financial management reporting
requirements. NPR 9501.2D permits withholding of payment for noncompliance.



NNGO07DA01C
Modification 6
Page 3 of 4

(b) Supplemental instructions. (1) Monthly (NF 533M) reports are requiréd. Quarterly
(NF 533Q) reports are required. The reporting structure shall be in accordance with
Attachment B of Section J of this contract.

(2) As stated in NPR 9501.2D, NASA strongly encourages electronic contractor
cost reporting. The preferred formats are Excel and Adobe. Contact the Contracting
Officer for any E-Mail addresses that are not provided or which become noncurrent.

Distribution shall be as follows:
Contracting Specialist: Lakeshia Rawlings

Code 210.4 .
E-Mail: Lakeshia.M.Rawlings@nasa.gov

Contracting Officer: LaShawn Davis

Code 210.4

E-Mail: LaShawn.K.Davis@nasa.gov

Contracting Officer’s Technical Representative: Patrick Logan
Code 704

E-Mail: Patrick.D.Logan@nasa.gov

Resources Analyst: Patrick Logan Code 704
E-Mail: Patrick.D.Logan@nasa.gov

Regional Finance Office Cost Team, Code 155
E-Mail: rfocateam(@listserv.gsfc.nasa.gov

Administrative Contracting Officer (if delegated)

(c) Web sites. (1) NPR 9501.2D, “NASA Contractor Financial Management Reporting™:

http://nodis3.gsfc.nasa.gov/displayDir.cfm?Internal ID=N_PR_9501_002D_&page nam
e=main

(2) NF 533 Tutorial: (for training purposes only)

http://cfo.gsfc.nasa.gov/nf533/nf533.htm

(End of clause)



NNGO07DAO1C
Modification 6
Page 4 of 4

3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 6-



B ks

AEMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 3

T, CONTRAGT 1D COGE

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE
7 See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (it appiicable)

6. ISSUED 8Y CODE |GSFC

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than lterm 6) coE [GSFC

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771

NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division
Lakeshia Rawlings

Mail Stop 210.4
Greenbelt MD 20771

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., stree, county, State and ZIP Code) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

)
BEACON ASSOCIATES INC

900A S MN ST STE 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

BEL AIR MD 21014-5473

3 |10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
* [NNGO7DAO1C

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE  1Y3E9 FACILITY CODE 112/01/2006
71, THIS (TEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{1 The above numbered solici is ded as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Tiis extended.  {lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the following hods: (a) By pieting
Items 8 and 15, and retuming copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate ietter or telegram which includes a reference (o the n and bers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO 8E RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. i by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be madse by teleg or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes
reference fo the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {if required)
Pgroup: GKN

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE QRDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authorily) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER iS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
T T | TD. OTHER (Specity type of modiication and authonty)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Klisnot. [ is required to sign this document and retum _________Q___ copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENOMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/c subject matter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to administratively change the contract billing office.

See page 2, accordingly

‘Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A of 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or pnnt) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Davis

158. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED

%T F AMERICA : . [76C. DATE SIGNED
W AL 2

7-29-0%

(Signature o person: autherized fo sign) A {Signature of Contracting OMicer)

NSN 7640-01-152-8070 N
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



NNGO07DAOIC
Modification 7
Page 2 of 3

1. Deleted Clause G.5 SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT-- (18-
52.216-87) (MAR 1998) and replaced it in it’s entirety with the following.

(a) The designated billing office for cost vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment
clause of this contract is indicated below. Public vouchers for payment of costs shall
include a reference to the number of this contract.

(b) (1) If the contractor is authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the
NASA paying office, the original voucher and one copy should be submitted to:

To: NASA Shared Services Center (NSSC)

Financial Management Division (FMD) — Accounts Payable
Bldg 1111, C. Road

Stennis Space Center, MS 39529

Phone#: 1-877-677-2123

Fax: 1-866-209-5415

Email: NSSC-AccountsPayable@nasa.gov

(2) For any period that the Defense Contract Audit Agency has authorized the Contractor

to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the Government paying office, interim

vouchers are not required to be sent to the Auditor, and are considered to be provisionally
approved for payment subject to final audit,

(3) Cb.pi.es of vouchers should be submitted as may be directvby the Cdﬁtfacting Officer.
(c) If the contractor is not authorized to submit interim cost vouchers directly to the
paying office as described in paragraph (b), the contractor shall prepare and submit

vouchers as follows:

(1) One original and one copy Standard Form (SF) 1034, SF 1035, or equivalent
Contractor’s attachment to the Auditor.

Defense Contract Audit Agency
8441 Belair Road, Suite 102
Baltimore, MD 21236

(2) (Reserved)

(3) The Contracting Officer may designate other recipients as required.

A s VA S84



NNGO7DAO1IC
Modification 7
Page 3 of 3

(d) Public vouchers for payment of fee shall be prepared similarly to the procedures in
paragraphs (b) or (c) of this clause, whichever is applicable, and be forwarded to the

Contracting Officer.

This is the designated billing office for fee vouchers for purposes of the Prompt Payment
clause of this contract.

(¢) In the event that amount are withheld from payment in accordance with provisions of
this contract, a separate voucher for the amount withheld will be required before payment
for that amount may be made.

(End of clause)

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 7-



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT - CONTRACTID COBE PAGE OF PAGES

1| 2
2. AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
08 'See Block 16C 4200263844
8. lSSUE{_)SY CODE {GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE tG SFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Divis ion Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Lakeshia Rawlings
o Mail Stop 210.4
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) I 9A. AMENODMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
BEACON ASSOCIATES INC
90CA S MN ST STE 102 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
BEL AIR MD 21014-5473
% '10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO7DRO1C
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE  1Yy3R9 FACILITY CODE 12/01/2006
71, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
" The ebove rumbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {“iisextended. {“}is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge recsipt of this amenidment prior to the hour and date specified in the soficitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing:
{tems 8-and 15, gind returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By

separate latter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT'IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submiitted, such change may be made by teleg! or letter, provided each

gram or letter makes

referance to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required) Net Increase: $608, 593.00
Pgroup: GKN

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN [TEM 14.

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN 1TEM 14 ARE MAOE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

©. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

— Do'ﬁiskﬁ p?dffy:{fée‘bfmbdty'!i‘calbn S autrery)
x| Limitation of Funds Clause 1852.232-81

E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Klisnot.  L.lis required to sign this d 1t and retumn 0 copies to the Issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitatior/contract subject maiter where feasible.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds under the contract,

See Page 2, accordingly:

Delivery Location Code: GSEC
NASA/ Goddard Space Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Road

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA

Except as provided herein, eff terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or prinf)

Las’hav}n} K. Davis n

158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized lo sign) {/ - YA (At b ™ N X//bg’/oi
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 {' / STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10%83)
Previous edition unusable % Prescribed by GSA

FAR {48 CFR) 53.243




NNGO7DAO0IC
Modification 8
Page 2 of 2

1. AtB.11 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) —revise as follows.

FROM BY TO
COST $1,169,724.00  $558,342.00  $1,728,066.00
FIXED FEE $105276.00  $50.251.00  $155.527.00
TOTAL $1,275,000.00  $608,593.00  $1,883,593.00

The period of allotment is through November 30, 2008.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 8-




AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1. CONTRACT 1D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 ! 2
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4, REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)
9 See Block 16C 4200287614
6. ISSUED BY CODE |GSFC 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than iter 6) COBE [gsFC
NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center NASA/Goddard Space Flight Center
Procurement Operations Division Procurement Operations Division
Greenbelt MD 20771 Lakeshia Rawlings
Mail Stop 210.4
Greenbelt MD 20771
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Ne., stroel, county, State end ZIP Code} ) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
BEACCN ASSOCIATES INC
900A S MN ST STE 102 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
BEL AIR MD 21014-5473
% 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
NNGO7DARO1C
10B. CATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE  1Y3EQ FACILITY CODE 12/01/2006
11. YHIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
i The above numbered solicitation is ded as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers {Tlis extended.  {_lis not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the (b} By ack ing receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {c) By
separate (etter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and dment b FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLAGE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. ifby
virtue of this amendment you desire te change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram of istter, provided each telegram or letter makes

reference to the solicitation and this amendment. and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if required) Net Increase: $600,000.00
Pgroup: GKN

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORGER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. .

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MCDIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, eic.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THiS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT (5 ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specity type of modification and authonty)

X Limitation of Funds Clause 1852.232-31
E.IMPORTANT:  Contractor Xiis not. [ lis required to sign this document and retum 0 copies to the issuing offica.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasibie.)
The purpose of this modification is to obligate funds under the contract.

See Page 2, accordingly:
Delivery Location Code: GSFC
NASA/Geddard Space Flight Center
8800 Greenbelt Rcad

Greenbelt MD 20771 USA

Except as provided herein, aif terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or printj

Darlene E. Coen

158, CONTRACTORIOFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 1%1—:0 TATES OF %:VCA ?é 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorzed 10 sign) [Sigrature of Contracting Cficer)

STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable




NNGO7DA0IC
Modification 9
Page 2 of 2

1. AtB.11 CONTRACT FUNDING (1852.232-81) —revise as follows.

FROM BY TO
COST $1728.066.00  $550,458.00  $2,278,524.00
FIXED FEE $155.527.00  $49.542.00  $205.069.00
TOTAL $1,883.593.00 $600,000.00 $2,483,593.00

The period of allotment is through September 30, 2009.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

-End of Modification 9-



